

Misc Case 32 of 2021

CIS- 102 of 2021

Mayna Bouri(Petitioner) vs. Sajal Bauri(O.P)

Dated: 03.04.2025

Opposite party Sajal Bauri of this case is brought under arrest.

Ld Advocate for the opposite party submitted tha the O.P. is going through in financial crisis, for which he failed to comply the order of Ld. Court by paying the arrear of maintenance. He further submitted that he is wiling to pay Rs 3000/- to the petitioner at this moment.

Ld Advocate for the O.P. also prayed for bail by the virtue of payment made today.

Heard.

It is well settled principal that the very essence of sectoin 125(3) of Cr.P.C is to provide maintenance to the petitioner, rather punishing the O.P. by sending him to imprisonment, which in no circustances make a fruitful result. It is also important to bear in mind that if the O.P. remain behind the bar then he will not be able to earn for his livelihood and his family members.

Accordingly I am of the opinion to accept the prayer of the O.P.

Hence, O.P is directed to deposit the said amount i.e Rs.3000/-(three thousands only) to Judicial Cash in favour of petitioner.

Release the O.P. if the payment is made.

To date for payment.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the judicial Cashier for receiving the maintenance amount of Rs.3000/-(one thousand only) in favour of Petitioner namely Mayna Bauri and hold the amount until further order.

D/C by me

JM1
Raghunathpur, Purulia

Judicial Magistrate 1st Court
Raghunathpur, Purulia
WB01449

Later: A report is recieved from the Judicial Cash section in respect of payment of Rs.3000/(three thousand only) made in favour of Petitioner namely Mayna Baouri. Let the report/reciept be tagged with the record.

Release the O.P. at once if not wanted in any other case.

Fix 29.04.2025 for Payment and appearance.

D/C by me

JM1

Judicial Magistrate 1st Court
Raghunathpur, Purulia